

Advertisement for Bid



Chambers County

<u>Chambers</u> County is taking sealed bids for labor, equipment, materials, and any incidentals required to complete the work required for the following inquiry of the County:

• Annual Crack Sealing Bid (Inquiry No. 1690)

This bid is intended to comply with the Rebuild Alabama Act, Act No. 2019-2, as amended, and the Alabama Public Works Law, Alabama Code Title 39, as amended. Bidders shall be required to comply with the provisions of the Rebuild Alabama Act, Act No. 2019-2, as amended, and the Alabama Public Works Law, Alabama Code Title 39, as amended, regardless if the requirement is explicitly detailed in the bid proposal or not.

Ala. Code § 39-3-5 applies to this project. In accordance with Ala. Code § 39-3-5(a), ".... preference shall be given to resident contractors, and a nonresident bidder domiciled in a state having laws granting preference to local contractors shall be awarded Alabama public contracts only on the same basis as the nonresident bidder's state awards contracts to Alabama contractors bidding under similar circumstances; and resident contractors in Alabama, as defined in Section 392-12, be they corporate, individuals, or partnerships, are to be granted preference over nonresidents in awarding of contracts in the same manner and to the same extent as provided by the laws of the state of domicile of the nonresident."

All bids must be marked with the word "BID" on the outside of the bid package along with the Bid Description and Inquiry No., the bid date, and the Alabama General Contractor's License Number.

Sealed bids will be received by the Chambers County Commission at the Chambers County Highway Department, 18107 US 431 North, PO Box 650, LaFayette, Al 36862, until 10 AM Central Time on Wednesday, February 15th, 2023, and then publicly opened as soon thereafter as practicable. Award will be made at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Chambers County Commission.

Specifications are on file and may be acquired at the Chambers County Engineering Department:

- 18107 US 431 North, PO Box 650, LaFayette, Al 36862
- Phone Number: (334) 864-4359
- Chambers County Hours of Operation are 6 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. (Central Time) from Monday through Thursday.

Chambers County reserves the right to reject all Bids or any portion thereof.

This project will be eligible for a Certificate of Exemption as provided by Act 2021-372. Once a proceed order is issued, the contractor shall have 5 days to submit the Form ST-EXC 1 to the County.